

No.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SCOTT ARTHUR GARDNER,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, Director, Texas Department of
Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Divisions,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert Sirianni
BROWNSTONE, P.A.
400 North New York Avenue
Suite 215
Winter Park, Florida 32789
(407) 388-1900
** Counsel of Record*

October 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. Review Is Necessary to Clarify This Court’s Holding In <u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , Because Due	

Process of Law, Public Policy and Fundamental Fairness Require That Prosecutors Furnish to Defendants Evidence Which Negates a Specific Element of a Charged Offense Down-Grading the Crime to a Lesser-Included Offense.

- II. Review is Necessary to Give Import to this Court's Decision in Strickland v. Washington and Its Progeny, and Generally That the Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel Requires a Defense Attorney to Investigate the Case and to Settle The Differing Interpretations That State Courts of Last Resort and the United States Courts Have Given To This Court's Holding In Strickland v. Washington And Its Progeny.
- III. Review Is Necessary to Give Import To This Court's Recent Holding in McQuiggin v. Perkins And Generally That A Conviction of a Factually and Legally Innocent Person Violates Due Process of Law and the Eighth Amendment's Prohibition of Cruel and Unusual Punishment and to Settle The Differing Interpretations That the United States Courts Have Given To This Court's Holding In McQuiggin v. Perkins.
- IV. Review Is Necessary To Provide a Clear Statement That Where Counsel, Whether Appointed Or Retained, Is Not Licensed To Practice Law And Counsel Fails to Inform His Client, Defendant's Fundamental Due Process Rights Are Violated.

CONCLUSION.....37

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Findings and Recommendation of the United States Magistrate Judge regarding Petitioner’s Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254. (Dated April 10, 2012)..... App. 1

Appendix B: Order By United States District Court Judge Jorge A. Solis Accepting The Report and Recommendation of the United States Magistrate Judge, and Denying A Certificate of Appealability (Dated February 20, 2013)..... App. 15

Appendix C: Judgment Denying Petitioner’s Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 By United States District Court Judge Jorge A. Solis (Dated February 20, 2013)..... App. 21

Appendix D: Notice of Appeal by Petitioner to the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit from A Judgment and Order by the Hon. Jorge A. Solis Entered February 20, 2013 (Dated March 12, 2013)... App. 23

Appendix E:	Order by United States Circuit Judge Carolyn Dineen King, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Denying Petitioner's Motion For Certificate of Appealability (Dated August 2, 2013)... App. 25
-------------	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Table of Authorities</u>	
Albrecht v. Horn, 485 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007).....	24
Araujo v. Chandler, 435 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005).....	24
Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	23
Boyde v. Brown, 404 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4, 8
Breakiron v. Horn, 642 F.3d 126 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	12
Callahan v. State, 24 S.W.3d 483 (Tex.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 2000).....	20
Campbell v. Marshall, 769 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1985).....	15
Cano v. State, No. 14-06-003 77 -CR, 2007 WL 2872418 (Tex. App. -- Houston [14th Dist.], Oct. 4, 2007).....	20

Carriger v. Stewart, 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
Coles v. Peyton, 389 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1968).....	19
Cone v. Bell, 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	9, 15
Crisp v. Duckworth, 743 F.2d 580 (7th Cir.1984).....	18
Cunningham v. Dist. Attorney's Office for Escambia Cnty., 592 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2010)	24
Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	32
Davis v. Alabama, 596 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir.1979).....	18
DiMattina v. United States, 13-CV-1273, 2013 WL 2632570 (E.D. N.Y. June 13, 2013).....	29
Dist. Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	26
Enoch v. Gramley, 861 F. Supp. 718 (C.D. Ill. 1994).....	30

Ex parte Gardner, Nos. WR-75,825-01 & WR-75,825-02 2011 WL 4485421 (Tex.Crim.App. Sept. 29, 2011).....	6
Flores v. State, 576 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978).....	20
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	26
Gardner v. State, 2005 WL 1654590 (Tex. App.-Dallas, July 15, 2005, no. pet.).....	4
Gardner v. Thaler, 2012 WL 717040 (N.D. Texas 2013).....	19
Gibbs v. United States, 655 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011).....	23
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	10
Gonzales v. Warren, 03-CV-74266-DT, 2005 WL 1348701 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 14, 2005).....	30
Gregory v. United States, 369 F.2d 185 (D.C.Cir.1966).....	22
Hardwick v. Crosby, 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22
Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	24, 28

House v. Balkcom,
725 F.2d 608 (11th Cir. 1984).....18

Hunt v. McDade,
205 F.3d 1333 (4th Cir. 2000).....24

Jackson v. Calderon,
211 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2000).....28

J.D.B. v. N. Carolina,
131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....25

Jones v. Johnson,
212 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2000).....24, 30

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995).....8

Matthew v. Johnson,
201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000).....14

McCarthy v. United States,
394 U.S. 459 (1969).....15

McKithen v. Brown,
626 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....25

McQuiggin v. Perkins,
133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013).....7, 23, 26

Miller v. Angliker,
848 F.2d 1312 (2d Cir. 1988).....14

Morrison v. Gaetz, 06-CV-0183-MJR, 2010 WL 380747 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2010).....	30
Noling v. Bradshaw, 5:04 CV 1232, 2008 WL 320531 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2008).....	30
Ortega v. Duncan, 333 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
Pavel v. Hollins, 261 F.3d 210 (2d. Cir. 2001).....	19
Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	9
Perry v. New Hampshire, 132 S.Ct. 716 (2012).....	25
Pippin v. Dretke, 434 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
Pringle v. Runnels, 07-CV-1960-LAB POR, 2010 WL 5582945 (S.D. Cal. June 22, 2010).....	27
Sanchez v. United States, 50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	23
Scott v. Wainwright, 698 F.2d 427 (11th Cir. 1983).....	19

Sellers v. Ward,
135 F.3d 1333 (10th Cir. 1998)24, 30

Smith v. Cain,
132 S.Ct. 627 (2012).....9

Souter v. Jones,
395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005).....26

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....17, 32

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999).....8

Tate v. Wood,
963 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1992).....14

Thomas v. State,
No. 05-91-00267-CR, 1993 WL 609 (Tex. App. --
Dallas, Jan. 5, 1993).....20

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976).....8

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985).....9

United States v. Bieganowski,
313 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002).....22

United States v. Brown,
628 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1980).....11

United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	17
United States v. Soape, 169 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 1999).....	22
United States v. Weintraub, 871 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1989).....	13
United States v. Wright, 43 F.3d 491 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14
Wainwright v. Torna, 455 U.S. 586 (1982).....	35
Washington v. Strickland, 693 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1982).....	19
Wetzel v. Lambert, 132 S.Ct. 1195 (2012).....	9
White v. United States, 858 F.2d 416 (8th Cir. 1988).....	10, 14
Wilson v. Greene, 155 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 1998).....	24
Wilson v. Whitley, 28 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 1994).....	13
Wright v. Quarterman, 470 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006).....	24
Young v. Zant, 677 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1982).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. Article 11.07.....	2
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. Article 42.12, § 4.....	2, 3
Texas Penal Code § 12.32.....	10
Texas Penal Code § 12.33.....	11
Texas Penal Code § 22.021.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>28 U.S.C. S 2254(j): Freestanding Innocence As a Ground for Habeas Relief: Time for Congress to Answer the Court's Embarrassing Question</u> , 14 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1649, 1661 (2010)	27
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> (9th ed. 2009).....	23
American Bar Association Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.8(a).....	16
